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Chips: IC in which stores Mile/Km, audio code and anti-theft code and other
data. Most of them have 8 pins; the data stored in can be read/written.

Adapters

Remove-free Adapter

a. Only available for those we offer wiring diagrams.
b. For the odometer with protected lacquer on the circuit board or IC, heat the lacquer and
clear it and then to weld.

c. Use the 8-colour cables to connect 8-pin (93/25 series) socket from the adapter to the
8 points marked on the wiring diagram, the first cable is for Pin1, and the second for
Pin2...the 8th for Pin8.

d. Check for correct welding before inserting the adapter into the instrument to adjust!!

Name Function
93C14 93C46 93C56 93C86A S130 S220 C46M6 C56M6
93 series C66M6 LC66 59C11 79101 CXK1011 .For cluster with 93 series

ICs, such as Honda 2.4.

25Cxx 68343 For cluster with 25 series ICs, such as Santana

25 series 2000.

24 series 24Cxx  85Cxx D6253 D6254 BAWS574252

14#93CS56 | 14#93CS56

Chips Mounting
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How to correct the odometer

Cluster Adjusting

Operation:

1. Types available please refer to Pictures and Charts Collection . If you have a car or
cluster not listed to do, please contact the manufacturer. Do not try it yourself or use
other type instead to adjust. Or the cluster may be damaged.

2. For some special clusters (say, with 2 chips), please refer to the pictures shown in

Pictures and Charts Collection

3. Some clusters whose hands cannot be pull out. Do read the appendix Attention for
Cluster Adjusting first.

4. Save the data before any adjusting to avoid any data lost caused by chip damaged or
mis-selecting the type. If data is not correct, it may cause car no start, cluster no
displays, and cluster running incorrectly and cluster hand moving in disorder.

5. The instrument will auto-read the original kilometer when adjusting. If similar to the
actual Km (difference should less than 100Km), it can be adjusted; otherwise, please
contact the manufacturer for solution.

6. It has some original data except that the user saved. When data lost or using a new
chip, the original data should be written into before adjusting, or the odometer cannot
work properly. You can resume the original data you saved or select “Resume Data”
operation to resume the data it has.



ADJUST CLUSTER

v

SELECT A VEHICLE
(GM)

v

SELECT A MODEL
(BUICK 68343)

7. Should use the original chip to adjust. Use a new one when the original damaged.
8. Odometer adjusting flow:

NO THIS RIGHT MODEL HAS THE RIGHT MODEL
CONTACT " REMOVE THE CHIP
MANUFACTURER FROM ODOMETER
READ CHIP DATA USE THE +()Rl(SINI\L +
* CHIP USE A NEW CHIP
SAVE CHIP DATA * *
SAVE CHIP DATA RESUME ORIGINAL
v DATA
FAX OR E-MAIL CHIP *
DATA TO MANUFACTURER NO THE KM THE INSTRUMENT READ OUT

* ACCORD WITH THE ACTUAL ONE?

WRITE THE DATA SENT BY

MANUFACTURER INTO CHIP ‘YES

INPUT KM YOU WANT

v

PUT THE PROGRAMMED CHIP
BACK TO THE CLUSTER

Example: Odometer BENZ 1998/S320
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95.10-096.6 C36(8Pins) Diagnosis
96.7-98 66 (8Pins) 5agnusis
99 558

Z24cna

W2z

w2zl 24c08

Hotice

E Adpust i

Print tmage

Internet service
Cancel

Propetly connect the Digi Mastertech and the adapter
according to the instructions, and then plug the device!
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EMW Code

All 8pin DIP

#,Digi Wastertech

Memory dats eperation  Instrunent sdjusting

2 Moty ] Save @ Emal 2 Adust g_’é Festore

: ESED ESFD EGFO EGFY E6FO EGFO E6FY E6F0 QU . ... ...
E6F9 E6F9 E6FY EcFgmisimmnams
0000 0000 F132
: E107 0020 2105 =
1980 79FF 6220 il
FF13 B4CC 1FBF = (&7 5-8-51TES (2:006-10-19)
: D006 2001 DOO? !
490F 1303 902D 6Bd FRiAIEH
5563 FEEF FEFF FEH @
: FEFF 0000 9600 25
FEFF FFEF 1000 F5 L5
4A03 AED2 B201 41 ‘/)
: FFFF 7005 0004 A6 B e
BC7C 5803 EDOO BB 2
98A0 B2AC 1F8F FF ?
0402 Z3ED 2278 0900  mgmagy
6464 6464 6464 061
3000 676D 4438 CCH ?
G47R 3CE4 3282 28 FLLSE
0064 000D 2216 301
2801 1402 000A 06
LEDS 0830 646E 2C P == === T
: 0990 6584 0032 1E4 im 4
6E20 8220 9B3A D44 FRE @ [Tantua £ile r VF) = Wil
0024 3600 1326 00 ey =
: F401 7AD2 0040 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 .
0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000
0000 0000 0000 000A 010A 1300 6802 6409
: E601 43F6 FFAG6 0164 026D 0066 3A00 DADZ ..C.
6404 6D00 7732 0ODA 0264 006D 0098 3A00 d.m.
DADZ 6400 1100 DC19 0000 0000 0000 OO3E . .d.
: 350A 390F 4725 5445 7077 7D98 96C8 BFFF 5.9.GXTEpw}.. ...
Auto Benz Type:S-E-SERTES [Hardware VER:021230- Sofeware VER] Local




Nemery data operation

7 vadty || save 0@ Email

Instrunent adjusting

Adiust

&5 Restare

> Exic

0x000:
0x010:
0x020:
0x030:
0x040:
0x050:
0x060:
0x070:
0x080:
0x090:
0x0A0:
0x0B0:
0x0C0:
0x0D0:
0x0EO:
0x0F0:
0x100:
0x110:
0x120:
0x130:
0x140:
0x150:
0x160:
0x170:
0x180:
0x190:
0x1a0:
0x1B0:
0x1C0:
0x1D0:
0x1E0:
0x1FO:

EGFQ EGF8 ESF9
E6F9 EGF8 EGF9
0000 0000 F132
E107 0020 2105
1980 79FF 8220
FF13 84CC 1F8F
0006 2001 DOO7
490F 1303 9D2D
5563 FFFF FEFF
FFEF 0000 9600
FFFF FFFF 1000
4403 AE02 B201
FFEF 7005 0004
807¢ 5803 EDOO
9820 BZAC 1FSF
0402 23ED 2278
6464 6464 6464
3000 676D 4438
6474 3CB4 3282
0064 000D 2216
2801 1402 000A
1E08 083C 646E
0990 65B4 0032
6E20 8220 9B3A
0024 3600 1326
F401 7A02 0040
0000 0000 0000
0000 0000 0000
E601 43F6 FFA6
6404 6DO0 773A
D02 5400 1100
3504 390F 4725

EGF9
E&F9
3000
4095
0BS7
FF1F
8813
£B44
FEFF
2507
F500
4100
AB02
BBOO
FFOO
0902
061E
CCAR
2887
301F
0802
2c01
1E41
B446
oo7c
oooo
ooog
000A
0164
00DA
DC19
5445

EGF9
E6F9
oooo
4725
6973
BFFF
581B
2BE2
FFFF
BlOA
ADO1
FFFF
4p01
FFFF
oooo
TEFF
920F
4ESE
DBCB
3B2F
o002
0703
4BA7
caon
0600
oooo
oooo
010&
026D
0264
oooo
7077

EGED EGFO
E6F3 EGF9
DC9s CC2L
4597 2001
BE9F BEE4
0004 8OSS
0000 E103
1004 932E
FFEF FFFF
600F 525E
ACO0Z C903
FFEF FFFF
€700 0000
0150 6987
0000 FFEF
0001 FFEF
DAIE 1237
0518 415E
0209 0313
3FAF 4346

E6FD
EEF9
4400
E208
0080
FFAO
BO0A
7845
FEFF
355F
BAO3
FFFF
8220
6998
0549
FETF
454F
SA7S
0036
445E

0506 3COA 0A3C

0B10 150D
AF6D 005D
CBOZ DFOO
0000 F301
0000 0000
0000 0000
1300 6802
0066 3200
006D 0098
0000 0000
7D98 96CE

ooca
SA26
7205
7902
nooo
ooog
6409
DAOZ2
3800
003E
BEFF

Current detected mileage 49954K M be sure
to adjust?.

Auto:Benz Type:5-E-SERIES
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Memory data operation
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Software

“2 Modify Save (',;7‘5‘ Email }Adiw I Resoe DN

0x000: ESFG EGFY ESFY EGEY EGED EGF EGFG EGEQ

0x010: E6F9 E6FY EGF9 EGFY EGFI EGF9 EGF9 EGFD

0x020: 0000 0000 F132 3000 0000 DC96 CC21 4400

0x030: E107 0020 2105 4095 4725 4597 2001 EZ0A

0x040: 1980 79FF 9220 OBS7 6973 SESF BEE4 0080

0x050: FF13 84CC 1FBF FF1F BFFF 000A 80S5 FFAQ

0x080: 0006 2C01 DOO7 8813 581B 0000 E103 BIOA

0x070: 490F 1303 9D2D 6B4d 2B62 1004 332E 7645

0x080: 5563 FFFF FFFF FFEF FEFF FEFF FFFF FFEF

0x090: FFFF 0000 9600 2507 E10A 600F 52SE 355F

0x020: FFFF FFFF 1000 F500 D01 AC02 903 BAD3

0x0BO: 4203 AED2 B201 4100 FFEF FEFF FFFF FFEF

0x0c0: FFFF 7005 0004 3602 4D01 €700

0x0D0: 8070 5803 EDOD BBOO FFEF 0150 Alaust_sdonstor,

0xOEQ: 9820 B2AC 1FSF FFOO 0000 0000 Enter mileage

DxOF0: 0402 23ED 2278 0902 7E7F 0001 FEFF| [o0 [rK‘l”mE“"
0x100: 6464 6464 6464 D61E 920F OALE 1237 & Mile
0x110: 3000 676D 4435 CCAA 4ESE 0518 415E| | « OK |[3¢ Cancel
0x120: 6472 3C64 3282 2887 0BCE 0209 0313 2 DT

0x130: 0064 000D 2216 301F 3B2F 3F3F 4346 445E 1.0, :/?7CFD~
0x140: 2801 1402 D0DA 0602 0002 0506 3C0A 0A3C

0x150: 1E08 083C 646E 2C01 0703 0BLO 150D 00C4

0x160: 0990 65B4 0032 1E41 4587 AFED 0OSD SA26

0x170: GE20 §220 9B3A B446 €500 CBOZ OFOO0 7205

0x180: 0024 3600 1326 D07C 0600 0000 F301 7902

0x190: F401 7A02 0040 0000 0000 0000 0000 0G0

0x1a0: 0000 0000 000D D000 0000 0000 0000 00O

0x1B0: 000D 0000 000D DODA 010A4 1300 6802 6409

0x1C0: E601 43F6 FFA6 D164 025D 0066 3A00 DAD2

0x1D0: 6404 6DO0 7732 DODA 0264 006D 0098 3AD0

0x1E0: DAO2 6400 1100 DC13 0000 0000 0000 OQ

0x1F0: 3502 390F 4725 5445 7077 7D98 9606 B

huts Benr Typa S-E-SERTES  Mardware VER.DZ1230- S b ea Loeal
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Henary data operation

Instranent

adjusting

Modiy “]‘SEVE (‘:/‘j Emal &Admx ﬁﬁeslme »
0z000: A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD
0x010: &4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD A4FD R4FD
0:020: 0000 0000 F132 3000 0000 DC96 CC21 4400
0x030: E107 0020 2105 4095 4725 4597 2001 E20A
0:040: 1980 79FF 8220 0BS? 6973 BEYF BEE4 0080
0x050: FF13 B4CC 1FBF FEIF BEFF 0D0A BOSS FFAQ
0x060: 0006 2C01 DOD7 8813 SB1B 0000 E103 BI0A
0z070: 49%0F 1303 9D2D 6B44 2B62 1C04 932E 7845
0x080: 5563 FFFF FEFE FFFF FFEF FFFF FFFF FFFF
0z090: FFFF 0000 9600 2507 B10A 600F S25E 355F
0x0A0: FFFF FFFF 1000 FS00 ADOL ACO2 C303 BAO3
0z0B0: 4A03 AE02 B201 4100 FFEF FFFF FFFF FFFF
0x0C0: FFFF 7005 0004 A602 4D01 C700 0000 B2a0
0x0D0: BC7C 5803 EDOD BBOO FFFF 0150 6987 6998
0z0E0: 98A0 BZAC 1F8F FFOO 0000 0000 FFFF 0549
0x0F0: 0402 23ED 2278 0902 7E7F 0001 FFFF FE7F
0x100: G464 6464 6464 061E 920F DALE 1237 454F
0x110: 3000 676D 4438 CCAA 4ESE 0518 41SE SA7S
0x120: 647A 3Ce4 3282 2887 0BCH 0209 0313 0036
0x130: 0064 DOOD 2216 301F 3B2F 3F3F 4346 445E
0x140: 2801 1402 D00A 0602 0002 0506 3COA DA3C
0z150: 1ED8 083C 646E 2C01 0703 0B10 150D 00C4
0x160: 0990 65B4 0032 1E41 4BB7 AFED 00SD SaZ6
0z170: 6E20 8220 9B3A B446 CBO0 CBO2 OF0D0 7205
0x1680: 0024 3600 1326 007C 0600 0000 F301 7902
0x190: F401 7A02 0040 0000 0000 0000 0000 OQOO
0x140: 0000 DODO 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0OOO
0x1B0: 0000 0000 0000 QOOA O10A 1300 6802 6409
0x1C0: E601 43F6 FFAG 0164 026D 0066 3A00 DADZ
0x1D0: 6404 6DOD 7734 OODA 0264 006D D098 300
O0z1E0: DAOZ 6400 1100 DC19 0000 0000 0000 OO3E
0x1F0: 3508 390F 4725 5445 7077 7D98 9608 BFFF
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Mileage correction succeeded!



Install the IC onto the cluster; make sure to the direction of the IC is correct.





